

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

MARIA ISABEL GIRALDO  
and JUAN GONZALO VILLA,  
as co-personal representatives of  
the estate of JUAN L. VILLA,

Petitioners,

Case No.: SC17-297

v.

L.T. Case Nos.: 1D16-0392  
15-4423MTR

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE  
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

FLOYD FAGLIE  
Florida Bar No. 569690  
[faglielaw@earthlink.net](mailto:faglielaw@earthlink.net)  
STAUNTON & FAGLIE, PL  
189 E. Walnut Street  
Monticello, Florida 32344  
Tel: (850) 997-6300  
Fax: (850) 997-6301

Attorneys for Petitioners

PHILIP J. PADOVANO  
Florida Bar No. 157473  
[ppadovano@bhappeals.com](mailto:ppadovano@bhappeals.com)  
MAEGEN PEEK LUKA  
Florida Bar No. 549851  
[mluka@bhappeals.com](mailto:mluka@bhappeals.com)  
JOSEPH T. EAGLETON  
Florida Bar No. 98492  
[jeagleton@bhappeals.com](mailto:jeagleton@bhappeals.com)  
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES  
1111 W. Cass Street, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33606  
Tel: (813) 223-4300  
Fax: (813) 262-0604  
[eservice@bhappeals.com](mailto:eservice@bhappeals.com)

RECEIVED, 10/26/2017 09:03:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 1

    Juan’s Accident.....3

    The Lawsuit and Settlement .....4

    AHCA Demands the Full Value of its Lien .....6

    The DOAH Hearing.....8

    AHCA’s Presentation at the Hearing .....9

    Juan’s Untimely Death .....11

    The Proposed Orders .....12

    The Final Order.....13

    The First District’s Decision.....14

    The Second District Issues a Conflicting Opinion .....15

    The Federal Court’s *Gallardo* Opinion .....15

    The Jurisdictional Motion Practice.....16

Summary of the Argument.....17

Argument.....18

    Standard of Review.....19

        I.    AHCA can recover only the portion of Juan’s settlement  
            allocated as compensation for medical expenses that have  
            already been paid.....19

A.	The federal context for the certified conflict in state law.....	19
	The Medicaid program basics.....	19
	The two seminal Supreme Court cases .....	22
	<i>Ahlborn</i> .....	22
	<i>Wos</i> .....	26
B.	The First District got it wrong; the Second District got it right. ....	29
	The First District’s <i>Giraldo</i> panel got it wrong.....	30
	The Second District got it right.....	40
	This Court should reject the First District’s interpretation and embrace the Second District’s.....	43
C.	Application of the law to the facts of this case.....	46
	Conclusion .....	50
	Certificate of Service .....	51
	Certificate of Compliance .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Willoughby</i> , Case No. SC17-660 (Fla. Apr. 10, 2017) .....	16
<i>Ark. Dep't. of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	passim
<i>Austin v. Capital City Bank</i> , 353 P.3d 469, 2015 WL 4366519 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015).....	37
<i>Bass v. AHCA</i> , 2016 WL 3097591 (DOAH May 27, 2016) .....	43
<i>Belinaso v. AHCA</i> , 2016 WL 1255776 (DOAH Mar. 25, 2016) .....	44
<i>Borden v. E.-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006) .....	19
<i>Bryant v. AHCA</i> , 2016 WL 681061 (DOAH Feb. 12, 2016).....	44
<i>Davis v. Roberts</i> , 130 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	2, 34, 35
<i>Delia v. E.M.A.</i> , No. 12-98, 2012 WL 6624226 (U.S. Dec. 17, 2012) .....	28
<i>Delia v. E.M.A.</i> , No. 12-98, 2013 WL 1842103 (U.S. Oral Arg., Jan. 8, 2013) .....	28, 29, 40
<i>Doheny v. AHCA</i> , 2016 WL 1533264 (DOAH Apr. 8, 2016).....	44
<i>E.M.A. ex rel. Plyler v. Cansler</i> , 674 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 27, 38, 41

<i>Fourcoy v. AHCA</i> , 2016 WL 1733493 (DOAH Apr. 27, 2016).....	43
<i>Fox v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 994 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	49
<i>Gallardo v. Dudek</i> , No. 4:16cv116-MW/CAS, 2017 WL 1405166 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2017).....	passim
<i>Gallardo v. Dudek</i> , No. 4:16cv116-MW/CAS, 2017 WL 3081816 (N.D. Fla. July 18, 2017) .....	16, 17, 43
<i>Garcon v. AHCA</i> , 96 So. 3d 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	2, 35
<i>Gaudio v. AHCA</i> , 2016 WL 698430 (DOAH Feb. 17, 2016).....	44
<i>Gibbons v. AHCA</i> , 2014 WL 1875794 (DOAH May 7, 2014).....	44
<i>Giraldo v. Agency for Healthcare Administration</i> , 208 So. 3d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) .....	passim
<i>Goddard v. AHCA</i> , 2015 WL 1422267 (DOAH Mar. 23, 2015) .....	44
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	2, 7, 34
<i>Holland v. AHCA</i> , 2014 WL 1857058 (DOAH May 2, 2014).....	44
<i>I.P. ex rel. Cardenas v. Henneberry</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D. Colo. 2011).....	36
<i>In re E.B.</i> , 729 S.E. 2d 270 (W.Va. 2012).....	37

<i>In re Matey</i> , 213 P.3d 389 (Idaho 2009) .....	36
<i>Leigh Ann Holland v. AHCA</i> , 2014 WL 4953240 (DOAH Sept. 29, 2014).....	44
<i>Lugo ex rel. Lugo v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 819 N.Y.S. 2d 892 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	32
<i>McCray v. AHCA</i> , 2015 WL 9267418 (DOAH Dec. 16, 2015) .....	44
<i>McKinney ex rel. Gage v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 07-4432, 2010 WL 3364400 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2010).....	32
<i>Mierzwinski v. AHCA</i> , 2015 WL 1095841 (DOAH Mar. 6, 2015) .....	44
<i>Pierre v. AHCA</i> , 2015 WL 1781183 (DOAH Apr. 14, 2015).....	44
<i>Price v. Wolford</i> , 608 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Roberts v. Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 119 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	2, 21, 35
<i>Savasuk v. AHCA</i> , 2014 WL 350831 (DOAH Jan. 29, 2014).....	44
<i>Silnicki v. AHCA</i> , 2014 WL 3563663 (DOAH July 15, 2014) .....	44
<i>Special Needs Trust for K.C.S. v. Folkemer</i> , 2011 WL 1231319 (D. Md. 2011) .....	36
<i>Stroemel v. Columbia Cty.</i> , 930 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	38, 39, 45

<i>Tristani v. Richman</i> , 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21, 35
<i>Twin City Roofing Constr. Specialists, Inc. v. State, Dep’t. of Fin. Servs.</i> , 969 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	48
<i>Velez v. AHCA</i> , 2016 WL 1554263 (DOAH Apr. 12, 2016).....	43
<i>Wade Bradford Grove Serv., Inc. v. Bowen Bros., Inc.</i> , 382 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980).....	48
<i>Wald v. Grainger</i> , 64 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2011) .....	49
<i>Walker v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 705 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	49
<i>Willoughby v. Agency for Healthcare Administration</i> , 212 So. 3d 516 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	passim
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	6, 26, 27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(25).....	23
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(25)(A) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B).....	20, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H) .....	31, 32, 40, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1396k.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A) .....	20

42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b) .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1) .....	20
§ 409.910, Fla. Stat. ....	6, 7, 39
§ 409.910(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	6
§ 409.910(11)(b), Fla. Stat.....	29, 44
§ 409.910(11)(f), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	passim
§ 409.910(17)(a), Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	7
§ 409.910(17)(b), Fla. Stat. (2015) .....	passim
